## PUBLIC SERVICE ACT

R-025-2006 Registered with the Registrar of Regulations 2006-11-03

## PUBLIC SERVICE REGULATIONS, amendment

The Commissioner, on the recommendation of the Minister, under section 49 of the *Public Service Act* and every enabling power, makes the annexed amendment to the *Public Service Regulations*, R.R.N.W.T. 1990, c.P-28, as duplicated for Nunavut by section 29 of the *Nunavut Act*.

- 1. The *Public Service Regulations*, R.R.N.W.T. 1990, c.P-28, as duplicated for Nunavut by section 29 of the *Nunavut Act*, are amended by these regulations.
- 2. The English version of subsection 1(1) is amended by
  - (a) striking out "employee's" in the definition "grievance" and substituting "employees": and
  - (b) striking out "that" in the definition "part-time employee" and substituting "than".
- 3. Section 9 is amended by striking out "The Deputy Minister" and substituting "A deputy head".
- 4. The English version of section 11 is amended by adding "be" after "declared to".
- 5. The following is added immediately before section 17 and after the heading "Pay":
- 16. The Deputy Minister of the department responsible for the Act may, within 12 months after the appointment of an employee to the public service, grant a salary adjustment for an employee who is a senior manager, but the salary adjustment may not exceed 25% of the employee's former rate of pay.
- 6. The following is added after section 29:

## Medical Travel Leave

- **29.1.** (1) An employee, who is referred by a medical practitioner, nurse practitioner or nurse for medical services at a health facility outside the community in which the employee resides, may, with the approval of a deputy head, be granted leave of absence with pay for the lesser of
  - (a) three days; or
  - (b) the actual time taken to travel between the community in which the employee resides and the health facility.
  - (2) In this section,

"medical practitioner" means a medical practitioner as defined in the Medical Care Act; (médecin)

"nurse practitioner" means a nurse practitioner as defined in the *Nursing Act*. (*infirmière praticienne* ou *infirmier praticien*)

1

- 7. Subsection 30(1) is amended by striking out "6 weeks" and substituting "30 days".
- 8. The English version of subsection 33(3) is amended by adding "an" after "granted to".

R-025-2006

- 9. Section 38 is amended by striking out "Deputy Minister" and substituting "deputy head".
- 10. (1) Section 45 is amended by striking out "Deputy Minister" wherever it appears and substituting "deputy head".
- (2) The English version of subsection 45(1) is amended by striking out "capable or being" and substituting "capable of being".
- 11. Paragraph 49(h) is repealed and the following substituted:
  - (h) chief executive officers and presidents of public agencies, as defined in the *Financial Administration Act*;

PUBLISHED BY
TERRITORIAL PRINTER FOR NUNAVUT
©2006 GOVERNMENT OF NUNAVUT

2 R-025-2006